

BEFORE HON'BLE JUDGE IN CHAMBERS

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 23997 OF 2015
WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Ramakrishnappa and Ors.

...Petitioners

-Versus-

Rudamma and Anr.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT ON DEFAULT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 31.08.2015, When the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Issue Notice."

Accordingly, Show cause notice was issued to Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 through registered AD Post on 14.09.2015. Unserved registered cover, containing show cause notice, has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 1 with postal remarks "Not Known." Neither AD Card nor unserved registered cover, containing show cause notice, has been received back in respect of Respondent No. 2 so far.

It is submitted that Counsel for the Petitioners has not furnished fresh address with spare copy for issuance of notice upon respondent No. 1 so far. He has also not taken any fresh steps in respect of respondent No. 2 so far.

Service of show cause notice is not complete upon Respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

Thereafter, the matter above mentioned was listed before the Ld. Registrar Court from time to time and when lastly listed on 7.12.2016 with office report dated 5.12.2016, the following Order was passed:

"Despite last opportunity having been granted, spare copies and fresh address of respondent no. 1 has not been furnished, as such, let the matter be placed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions."

The office report on default in the matter above mentioned is, therefore, listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

Dated this the 24th day of December, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:
Mr. Anil Kumar, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

PC 2